

No: 18-55367

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HOMEAWAY.COM, INC. and AIRBNB, INC.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SANTA MONICA

Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California,

Nos. 2:16-cv-06641-ODW-AFM; 2:16-cv-06645-ODW-AFM

Honorable Otis D. Wright, II Presiding

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF UNITE HERE INTERNATIONAL UNION IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE CITY OF SANTA MONICA**

Richard G. McCracken

Paul L. More

McCRACKEN, STEMERMAN & HOLSBERRY, LLP

595 Market Street, Suite 800

San Francisco, CA 94105

Telephone: (415) 597-7200

Facsimile: (415) 597-7201

E-mail: rmccracken@msh.law

pmore@msh.law

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae UNITE HERE International
Union*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

INTRODUCTION2

BACKGROUND4

 I. Airbnb Contributes to the Housing Affordability Crisis.....4

 II. Airbnb Is More Than A “Platform” For Buyers and Sellers.....9

 III. Santa Monica and Other Cities Have Acted Reasonably to Protect Their Residents.12

ARGUMENT13

 I. Airbnb Seeks to Extend Section 230 Beyond Its Language and Purpose.....13

 A. The Ordinance does not require Airbnb to monitor or remove any content placed on its interactive computer service.....13

 1. The Ordinance does not “treat” Airbnb as the “publisher or speaker of information provided by another information content provider” by requiring it to “monitor” listings.14

 2. The Ordinance does not require Airbnb to remove listings.....18

 B. Congress did not intend Section 230 as a blanket shield of “e-commerce” from the impacts of economic transactions.19

 II. There is No First Amendment Obstacle to Santa Monica’s Regulation.21

 A. Airbnb’s First Amendment theory would undo most forms of economic regulation.21

 B. Offers to engage in unlawful commercial transactions are not protected...24

III. The Ordinance Does Not Violate the Coastal Act.26

A. Airbnb’s business constitutes “development” of the coastal zone and it—
not the City—was obligated to obtain a permit from the Coastal Commission.
26

B. Airbnb fails to show that its rentals are “lower cost,” the factual basis for
its Coastal Act argument, and it unduly emphasizes this policy in derogation of
the other policies of the Act.....29

C. At most, if Airbnb’s Coastal Act argument were sound, only application of
the Ordinance to the coastal zone could be enjoined.31

CONCLUSION32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	15, 20
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	22
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Braun v. Soldier of Fortune Magazine, Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 1110 (11th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>California Coastal Comm. v. Quanta Investment Corp.</i> , 113 Cal.App.3d 579 (1980)	28, 31
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	25
<i>City of Chicago, Ill. v. Stubhub, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)	15, 16, 17
<i>Eimann v. Soldier of Fortune Magazine, Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 830 (5th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Electric Pointe, LLC v. The California Coastal Comm.</i> , 2009 WL 3808354 (Cal.App. 2 Dist. 2009) (unpublished).....	28
<i>Ellenburg v. Brockway, Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 1091 (9th Cir. 1985)	29
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	23
<i>Fair Housing Council v. Roommates.com LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157	<i>passim</i>

Italian Colors Rest. v. Becerra,
878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018)31

Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC,
817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....18

La Fe, Inc. v. Los Angeles County,
73 Cal.App.4th 231 (1999)28

Levi Strauss & Co. v. Shilon,
121 F.3d 1309 (9th Cir. 1997)25

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Zinke,
877 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2017)31

National Meat Association v. Harris,
565 U.S. 452 (2012).....20

Nordyke v. Santa Clara Cty.,
110 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997)22, 25

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
436 U.S. 447 (1978).....22

Pitt News v. Pappert,
379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004)24

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....22

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....23

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....24

Stanson v. San Diego Coast Regional Commission,
101 Cal.App.3d 38 (1980)27

Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.,
1995 WL 323710 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. May 24, 1995)20

<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	22, 25
<i>Washington Mercantile Ass’n v. Williams</i> , 733 F.2d 687 (9th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626, 105 S.Ct. 2265, 85 L.Ed.2d 652 (1985).....	25
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	20
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Am. 1.	<i>passim</i>
Federal Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 678.....	20
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(4).....	20
State Statutes	
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30001.5(a).....	30
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30001.5(b).....	30
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30103	31
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30600(a).....	27
